Designation: B170 − 99 (Reapproved 2020)
Standard Specification for
Oxygen-Free Electrolytic Copper—Refinery Shapes1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B170; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 Definition of terms used shall be that found in Clas-
sification B224 and Terminology B846.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material shall include the following informa-
tion:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue,
4.1.2 Grade,
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B05 on Copper
and Copper Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B05.07 on
Refined Copper.
Current edition approved April 1, 2020. Published April 2020. Originally
approved in 1942. Last previous edition approved in 2015 as B170–99 (2015). DOI:
10.1520/B0170–99R20.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
This international standard was developed in accordance with internationally recognized principles on standardization established in the Decision on Principles for the
Development of International Standards, Guides and Recommendations issued by the World Trade Organization Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) Committee.
4.1.2.1 Grade 1 copper, (UNS C10100), corresponds to the
designation OFE in Classification B224,
4.1.2.2 Grade 2 copper (UNS C10200), corresponds to the
designation OF in Classification B224,
4.1.3 Shape and size, and
4.1.4 Quantity.
4.2 The following options are available and should be
specified at time of order when required:
4.2.1 Certification,
4.2.2 Test reports,
4.2.3 Piece identification,
4.2.4 The amount of silver required in troy oz/short ton for
silver bearing (OFS) coppers,
4.2.4.1 The addition of silver up to an average of 30 troy
oz/short ton (0.102 %) will be considered within the
specification, with no individual silver analysis to exceed
35 troy oz ⁄short ton (0.12 %), and
4.2.4.2 Copper with added silver corresponds to the desig-
nation OFS as shown in Classification B224 and to coppers
UNS C10400, C10500, and C10700 as defined by the agreed
silver content.
5. Chemical Composition
5.1 The composition of each grade shall be in accordance
with the requirements of Table 1.
5.2 By agreement between purchaser and supplier, analysis
may be required and limits established for elements not
specified in Table 1.
6. Physical Properties
6.1 Electrical Resistivity:
6.1.1 The maximum mass resistivity for Grade 1 is 0.15176
Ω g/m2 (conductivity 101 %, minimum, International An-
nealed Copper Standards, (IACS).
6.1.2 The maximum mass resistivity for Grade 2 is 0.15328
Ω g/m2(conductivity 100 %, minimum, IACS).
6.2 Embrittlement Test:
6.2.1 Grade 1 shall withstand ten reverse bends without
breaking, in accordance with Test Method D of Test Methods
B577.